

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
AKA ABU ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AND ACCOUNTABILITY AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Carmen K. Cheung
Counsel of Record
Elzbieta T. Matthews
Daniel McLaughlin
Claret M. Vargas
CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 750
San Francisco, CA 94102
415.544.0444
ccheung@cja.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Assertions of the State Secrets
 Privilege Require Careful Judicial
 Scrutiny and Review 4

 II. Resisting Public Disclosure of Abuses
 Committed by National Security
 Agencies Erodes Democratic Systems
 and Does Not Promote Public Safety..... 8

 III. International Experience
 Demonstrates That Transparency
 and Accountability Are Critical for
 Ensuring Open and Secure Societies..... 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 10-cv-123, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156267 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2011)	8
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , No. 99-8364-CV, 2002 WL 34587854 (S.D. Fla. July 23, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Cabello v. Fernández Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	11, 15
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tenn. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Edmonds v. United States DOJ</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004)	6
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	6, 8

<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Jara v. Núñez</i> , No. 6:13-cv-1426-Orl-37GJK, 2016 WL 2348658 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2016).....	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	2
<i>Lizarbe v. Hurtado</i> , Case No. 07-21783-CIV- JORDAN, 2007 WL 9702177 (S.D. Fla Nov. 21, 2007)	25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Ochoa Lizarbe</i> <i>v. Rivera Rondon</i> , 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	1
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	2
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	1
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	2
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	4, 5

COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Directorate of Legal Affs. of the Ministry of Foreign Affs. of the Republic of Chile, <i>Jara v. Núñez</i> , 878 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2018) (No. 16-15179)	15
Complaint, <i>Lizarbe v. Hurtado</i> , Case No. 07- 21783-civ-JORDAN, 2007 WL 9702177, ECF No. 1	26, 27, 28
Complaint, <i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (No. 07-cv-01809-PJM), ECF No. 1	28
Expert Report of Professor Steven J. Stern, filed as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Christina Hioureas in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Jara v. Núñez</i> , No. 6:13-cv- 1426-Orl-37GJK, 2016 WL 2348658 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2016), ECF No. 137-2	9, 11, 12, 13
Judgment, <i>Jara v. Núñez</i> , No. 6:13-cv-1426- Orl-37GJK, 2016 WL 4013899 (M.D. Fla. June 29, 2016), ECF No. 187	10, 15
Judgment, <i>Cabello v. Fernández Larios</i> , No. 99-0528-CIV, 2003 WL 26047259 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005), ECF No. 311	10, 14

Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, <i>Jara v. Núñez</i> , No. 6:13-cv- 1426-Orl-37GJK, 2016 WL 2348658, ECF No. 137.....	10
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , No. 99-8364-CV, 2002 WL 34587854 (S.D. Fla. July 23, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006), ECF No. 39.....	18
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Cabello v.</i> <i>Fernández Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002) (No. 99-0528-CIV), ECF No. 127	11
Trial Exhibit #557, Cable from U.S. Embassy in San Salvador to Sec'y of State Washington DC, Subject: Military's Response to Human Rights Accusations (June 29, 1988), <i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , No. 99- 8364-CV, 2002 WL 34587854 (S.D. Fla. July 23, 2002).....	19, 20
Tr. of Testimony & Proceedings, <i>Arce v.</i> <i>Garcia</i> , No. 99-8364-CV, ECF No. 280	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	2

U.S. GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS

Memorandum from Attorney Gen. to the Heads of Executive Dep'ts and Agencies (Sept. 23, 2009)	6
Press Release, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enft, <i>Peruvian Army major wanted for his participation in the death of 69 unarmed men, women and children extradited</i> (July 14, 2011).....	31
Representative Joe Moakley, Chairman, Speaker's Task Force on El Salvador, Final Statement (Nov. 18, 1991).....	21
Senate Select Comm. on Intel., <i>Report on the CIA's Detention and Interrogation Program</i> (2014)	30
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, <i>2020 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: El Salvador</i> (Mar. 30, 2021).....	24

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

Clifford Krauss, <i>Salvadoran Defense Chief Linked to Jesuit Killings by House Panel</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 17, 1991.....	21
Elizabeth Malkin, <i>Survivors of Massacre Ask: 'Why Did They Have to Kill Those Children?'</i> , N.Y. Times (May 26, 2018).....	23

Guy Gugliotta & Douglas Farah, <i>12 Years of Tortured Truth on El Salvador</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 21, 1993.....	16
<i>Head of El Salvador Task Force Sees Progress but Fears Coverup</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 13, 1990.....	21
José Miguel Vivanco, <i>Con el respaldo de Bukele, el Ejército bloquea una investigación sobre la masacre de El Mozote [El Salvador's Army, with the President's Help, Blocks El Mozote Massacre Investigation]</i> , L.A. Times en Español (Nov. 20, 2020).....	23
Joshua Partlo & Lucien Chauvin, <i>Peru's Fujimori Gets 25 Years</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 8, 2009)	31
Naomi Roht-Arriaza, <i>On El Salvador's 1981 El Mozote Massacre, President Bukele Sides with Impunity</i> , Just Security (Oct. 28, 2020).....	23
Nelson Renteria, <i>El Salvador Wartime Parties Suspend Controversial Amnesty Bill</i> , Reuters (May 23, 2019)	23
<i>Peru Sentences Ex-Soldiers to Prison for Killing Villagers in 1985</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 1, 2016)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Amnesty Int'l, *El Salvador: No Justice 20 Years on from Truth Commission* (Mar. 15, 2013) 16
- Amnesty Int'l, *Peru: The Truth and Reconciliation Commission – the first step toward a country without injustice* (2004) 24
- Catherine M. Conaghan, *Fujimori's Peru: Deception in the Public Sphere* (2005) 30
- Final Report of the Peruvian Truth and Reconciliation Comm'n, General Conclusions (2003)..... 24, 25, 29
- Fujimori on Trial: Secret DIA Intelligence Cable Ties Former President to Summary Executions*, Nat'l Sec. Archive Briefing Book No. 237 (Peter Kornbluh and Jeremy Bigwood eds., 2007)..... 29
- Human Rights Watch, *Presumption of Guilt: Human Rights Violations and the Faceless Courts in Peru* (1996) 29
- Human Rights Watch, *Peru: The Two Faces of Justice* (1995) 29
- Human Rights Watch, *World Report 1994: El Salvador* (1994) 22
- Int'l Ctr. for Transitional Justice, *Peru: Background*..... 24

- Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry
(Aug. 4, 1822), in 9 *The Writings of
James Madison, 1819-1836* (G. Hunt ed.,
1910)..... 33
- Report of the Comm'n on the Truth for El
Salvador, *From Madness to Hope: the 12-
Year War in El Salvador*, transmitted by
Letter Dated 29 March 1993 from the
Secretary-General Addressed to the
President of the Security Council, U.N.
Doc. S/25500 (Apr. 1, 1993) 16, 18, 22
- Vásquez v. Peru*, Case 11.166, Inter-Am.
Comm'n H.R., Report No. 46/97,
OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98, doc. 6 rev. (1997) 29
- William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, *State
Secrets and Executive Power*, 120 Pol.
Sci. Q. 85 (2005)..... 7
